MULTI-PURPOSE LCD DISPLAY
MU-120C
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
 i
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Safety Instructions for the Operator

EQUIPMENT LISTS
Standard supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Display Unit MU-120C − 1 w/LCD cover
Remote Controller RMC-200 000-012-629 1
Spare Parts* SP19-00101 001-403-170 1 set
Installation Materials* CP19-00100 000-012-630 1 set Power cable
Accessories* FP19-00601 001-403-200 1 set
Option
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Hanger FP19-00700 001-403-240 1 w/knob, self-tapping screws
000-146-500 1 Cable length: 5 m
3COX-2P-6C
000-146-501 1 Cable length: 10 m Cable Assy
DVI-D/D SINGLELINK5M 000-149-054 1 Cable length: 5 m
Remote
Controller RMC-200 000-012-629 1
* = See packing list at end of manual.
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
 vi
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
 1
1 MOUNTING
Refer to the outline drawing at the end of the manual for mounting dimensions.
Note: A grass plate covers the LCD. For this reason, handle the unit carefully.
1.1 Display Unit
The display unit may be mounted on a desktop (optional hanger required) or flush mounted
in a panel.
When selecting a mounting location, keep in mind the following points:
• Locate the unit out of direct sunlight.
• Select a location where the display can be easily viewed and the controls can be easily
operated.
• Leave sufficient space around the unit for servicing and maintenance. See the outline
drawing for minimum servicing space.
• The unit weighs 5.4 kg (flush mounting)/6.3 kg (desktop mounting). Be sure the
mounting location is strong enough to support the weight of the unit.
• Locate the unit away from areas subject to water splash and rain.
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
 2
Flush mounting
See the outline drawing at the end of the manual for mounting dimensions.
CAUTION
Hold the cover and display unit�
together when lifting the display unit.
The display unit may fall out if only the
cover is held.
1. Remove the LCD cover from the unit.
2. Using the paper template supplied in the installation materials, make a cutout in the
mounting location.
3. Insert the display unit to the cutout, and fasten the display unit to the mounting location
with four self-tapping screws (5x40, supplied as accessories).
Note: Hex head bolts may also be used to fasten the display unit. However, their lengths
should be such that they extend at least 10 mm beyond the bulkhead.
Waterproofing: IP20
Waterproofing: IPX5
Cosmetic cap
Mounting dimensions
4. Attach the cosmetic caps (supplied as accessories) to the display unit at the locations
shown in the drawing above.
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
 3
Desktop mounting
The display unit can be mounted on a desktop, using the optional hanger,
Type: FP19-00700, Code No.: 001-403-240.
Contents of hanger mounting kit
Name Type Code No. Qty
Hanger FP19-00701 001-403-250 1
Knob bolt FP19-01402 001-026-770 2
Self-tapping screw 5x20 000-162-608-10 4
1. Fasten the hanger to the mounting location with four self-tapping screws (supplied).
2. Screw knob bolts in hanger, set unit to hanger, and tighten knob bolts.
3. Attach hard cover to protect the LCD.
Knob bolt
Hanger
Desktop mounting
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
 4
1.2 Remote Controller
Write the device name (ex. “FCV-1200L”) for each “signal” key on the sticker supplied with
the remote controller. Attach the sticker to the remote controller, at the location shown
below.
Sticker
VIDEO2VIDEO1
BRILL +
RGB1 RGB2
MENU
VIDEO3
DVI
PIP1 PIP2 PIP3
RGB 1 :
RGB2 :
DVI :
VIDEO1 :
VIDEO2 :
VIDEO3 :
Remote controller RMC-200
WARNING
Ensure battery polarity is correct.
Wrong polarity may cause the batteries to
explode.
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
 5
2 WIRING
Connect external equipment to the MU-120C by referring to the drawings below, the table
on the next page and the interconnection diagram at the back of this manual.
12-24 DVC
Ground terminal
FCV-1200L
CH-250/S
CSH-5L/8L
FSV-24/24S/30/30S
GP/GD-280/380/680
FR-1510 MARK-3 series
FR-21X5 series
MODEL1833C series
MODEL1833C-BB series
DVI-DFAR-21X7 series
FEA-2107
12-24VDC
RGB2
RGB1
VIDEO3
VIDEO1
VIDEO2
CCD camera,
Video recorder, etc.
3COX-2P-6C (Option)
DVI-D/D SINGLELINK5M
(Option)
2.5C2V or 3C2V
(Local supply)
MJ-A3SPF0025-035C
(Supplied)
Display unit, rear view
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
 6
Port, cable and connectable equipment
Used cable Port
Name Name Type Code No. Standard/
Option
Connectable Equipment
12-24
VDC
Power
cable
MJ-A3SPF0025-
035C
000-156-059-
10 Standard Power source
DVI-D DVI
Cable
DVI-D/D
SINGLELINK5M 000-149-054 Option PC, FAR-21X7 series,
FEA-2107
RGB1 3COX-2P-6C
5M 000-146-500 Option
RGB2
Analog
RGB
Cable
3COX-2P-6C
10M 000-146-501 Option
FCV-1200L, CH-250,
CH-270, CSH-5L/8L,
FSV-24/24S/30/30S,
GD-280/380/680,
FR1510Mk-3,
FR-21X5 series,
Model 1833C series,
Model 1833C-BB series
VIDEO1
VIDEO2
VIDEO3
Prepare the following cable locally.
▪ Connector type: RCA (metal), both ends
▪ Cable length: shorter than 10 m
▪ 2.5C2V or 3C2V (Japan Industrial Standard, or the
equivalent) coaxial cable (Impedance: 75 Ω)
Conductor
S = 0.19 mm
∅ = 0.5 mm
2
Vinyl
Shield
Cable 3C2V
Insulator
sheath
Video cassette
recorder, CCD camera,
DVD player
Grounding
Fasten the ground wire (local supply) between the ground terminal on the display unit and
the ship’s superstructure. The length should be as short as possible.
Note: Use a “closed-type” lug ( ) to make the ground connection at the display unit. Do
not use an “open-type” lug ( ).
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
 7
3 ADJUSTMENTS
Adjust the MU-120C according to the equipment connected. Note that you can adjust the
display currently selected, at the DISP selection window. (See section 4.3.)
3.1 RGB/DVI Setting
RGB1 and RGB2 screens can be adjusted independently. Also, DVI screen can be adjusted
similarly.
1. Press the [MENU] key to show the main menu.
The main menu is erased automatically with no operation for one minute.
2. Press the [◄] or [►] key to select RGB1, RGB2 or DVI as appropriate.
RGB1 (RGB2) setting menu
DVI setting menu
3. Press the [▲] or [▼] key to select the item to adjust.